
CABINET

GWYNEDD COUNCIL

DATE Tuesday, 28th January, 2020

TIME 1.00 pm

LOCATION Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, 
LL55 1SH

CONTACT POINT Annes Siôn
01286 679490
cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET MEMBERS

Members

Dyfrig L. Siencyn Leader

Dafydd Meurig Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for 
Adults, Health and Wellbeing

Craig ab Iago Cabinet Member for Housing

Gareth Wyn Griffith Cabinet Member for Environment

Nia Wyn Jeffreys Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Support

Dilwyn Morgan Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People

Gareth Thomas Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Community

Ioan Thomas Cabinet Member for Finance

Catrin Elen Wager Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Municipal

Cemlyn Rees Williams Cabinet Member for Education

Complete Agenda



AGENDA

Item Submitted 
by

Officer Page

1  APOLOGIES

2  DATGANIAD BUDDIANT PERSONOL

3  URGENT MATTERS

4  MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY

5  LEADER AND DEPUTY LEADER'S 
PERFORMANCE REPORT ON THE 
PROGRAMME BOARDS

Cyng / Cllr 
Dyfrig 
Siencyn and 
Cyng / Cllr 
Dafydd 
Meurig

Dilwyn 
Williams and 
Morwena 
Edwards

3 - 5

6  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SUPPORT AND LEGAL SERVICES

Cyng / Cllr 
Nia Jeffreys

Dilwyn 
Williams

6 - 21

7  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAYS 
AND MUNICIPAL AND GWYNEDD 
CONSULTANCY

Cyng / Cllr 
Catrin Wager

Dilwyn 
Williams

22 - 
33

8  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER CHILDREN AND 
SUPPORTING FAMILIES

Cyng / Cllr 
Dilwyn 
Morgan

Morwena 
Edwards

34 - 
41

9  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

Cyng / Cllr 
Cemlyn 
Williams

Dilwyn 
Williams

42 - 
49

10  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND 
PROPERTY

Cyng / Cllr 
Craig ab Iago

Dilwyn 
Williams

50 - 
59

11  SAVINGS OVERVIEW: PROGRESS 
REPORT ON REALISING SAVINGS 
SCHEMES

Cyng / Cllr 
Ioan Thomas

Dafydd 
Edwards

60 - 
69



GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET

Cyswllt:
012
[...]
curate figures therefore I will report back on this in my 
next report.

4.3 The Waste and Recycling Service is responsible for dealing with waste in a 
sustainable way. 

4.4 I note that the percentage levels of urban waste collected by the Local Authority 
and prepared for reuse, recycling or composting have increased to 63% in 
comparison with 62% in 2018/19, reflecting a significant and fairly consistent increase 
since 2014/15 when this figure was 55.25%. Gwynedd Council is required to meet a 
statutory target of 64% by March 2020 in order to reach the Welsh Government’s 
requirements. At present, it is considered that once the Bottom Ash which is 
contributing towards this figure has been moved from the new Parc Adfer site (which 
is part of the North Wales Residual Waste Treatment Project), the department is 
confident that this will assist us to reach this target of 64%. It must be noted that this 
target will increase to 70% by the end of March 2025, and I am eager to start looking 
at alternative methods of promoting recycling and the circular economy in order to 
ensure that we achieve this ambitious target. 

4.5 As noted in my previous report, the performance of the measure Percentage of urban 
waste sent to landfill had improved from 38% in 2018/19 to 19% in the period April - 
May this year. This percentage has now reduced further to 18%. This improvement 
can be attributed to the fact that a greater proportion of municipal waste has been 
treated through incineration and consequently had not been sent to landfill.

Page 23



 GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET

4.6 Whilst other areas have remained relatively consistent to the usual activity, there was 
an increase in the number of missed collections (recycling boxes and food bins) 
in Arfon in October 2019 compared with the same period in 2018. This increase 
coincides with the timing of the recent change that was introduced to the waste 
collection system in the Arfon area (see 5.2 below) where some difficult
[...]
dd. We have already completed the short-term work 
programme, and set up the Gwynedd Family Hub which provides 
information to families about what support the Council could offer. 

Page 34

Agenda Item 8

mailto:cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru


In May 2018, Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) held an inspection of the 
Council's children services, and found that "the children services have 
significant strengths with a committed and stable workforce which is 
responding to an increasing workload." A subsequent Focus Activity was 
held by CIW in October 2019 to look at some elements of the Department's 
services, and the following is its finding in relation to the work of developing 
the Gwynedd Family Hub (IAA) - "We saw a number of examples of the 
Local Authority collaborating effectively with statutory partners and the 
third sector, and the result of this created improvements in the lives of 
children and their families."  

Therefore, our priorities for the rest of the current year will be to agree on a 
clear vision with our key partners such as the Health Board, our communities 
and the third sector, in order to ensure that we jointly plan our services for 
families.  It will also be essential for the work to intertwine with the broader 
learning that will come from the work of Ffordd Gwynedd which takes place 
within the Department, and the associated work for the Supporting People 
Board.

3.2 Supporting People's Well-being

The report on the development of the work on this project has also been 
submitted to this meeting of the Cabinet under the title ‘Performance 
Report of the Leader and Deputy Leader on the Programme Boards’ Rather 
than repeating information may I refer you to that report. 

4. PERFORMANCE AND MEASURES

4.1 In terms of the Department's Performance, the measures continue to 
suggest a strong performance in safeguarding practice and arrangements.

4.2 One of the exciting new schemes in the pipeline in the Early Years field is to 
extend the Welcomm tool's screening work for schools within the areas of 
the Flying Start scheme. This is work that is attempting to improve a child's 
language development, and the initial outcomes are promising. The 
Department has submitted a grant application for language therapists to 
collaborate with health visitors and to further develop the provision.

4.3 Another success that derives from the Flying Start scheme is the Bridging the 
Generations project. Six sessions were held recently in order to bring the 
residents of the Bryn Seiont care home and the children of the Plas Pawb 
nursery in Caernarfon together to enjoy activities. Rest assured that 
everyone benefitted greatly, and enjoyed the experience. In a 
questionnaire to the parents of the children who attend the Plas Pawb 
nursery, 4% said that they were 'satisfied' with the nursery building and 
facilities, and the remaining 96% stated that they were 'very satisfied'.

Page 35



4.4 Unfortunately, one obstacle that we face is that much of the work of the 
early years is dependent on receiving grants, often from Welsh Government. 
As we receive this funding for a short period, it then becomes more difficult 
for us to retain experienced staff for a long period because we cannot offer 
them long-term or permanent contracts. In turn, the families lose out 
because situations arise when they have developed a good relationship 
with our workers, only to see the worker then moving on, and the uncertainty 
that comes with starting afresh with a new worker. It was agreed that the 
manager would look at the situation further with the Head of Department, 
with a view to resolve the matter as soon as possible. 

4.5 The Youth Service has been reviewing its work over an approximate one-
year period on the new model's form of service provision. They are confident 
that they are providing the service the young people need, and 1,277 
sessions were provided across the county between April and the end of 
September. One relati
[...]
.  

4.17 A lack of staffing capacity can lead to a delay in carrying out reviews - see 
the SCC021 Percentage of reviews of looked-after children held within the 
statutory timetable during the year measure. This percentage was at 86% 
between April and June, and 87% between July and September. The 
performance is currently an improvement on the end of 2018/19 
performance which was at 85%, however the Department is continuing to 
attempt to improve the situation. 

4.18 A considerable challenge was also noted with regard to obtaining suitable 
venues to hold child protection conferences in terms of privacy and 
confidentiality, and discussions are taking place with the Housing and 
Property Department to attempt to remedy the situation.

5 FINANCIAL POSITION / SAVINGS

5.1 As you are aware, because of previous reports, the 'End to End' review has 
been the subject of a joint review between the Children and Supporting 
Families Department, the Finance Department and the Research and 
Information Manager. It emerged that the original savings scheme needed 
to be revisited, as it was too ambitious in light of the changes in the current 
situation within the field of Children. The profile of the population of looked-
after children has changed, the average cost of residential placements has 
increased, as has the complexity of cases, and financial contributions from 
the health field have reduced, which all contributed to a situation where it 
is very difficult to cut costs. 

5.2 There were 18 young people from Gwynedd in out of county placements 
between April and June 2019, compared to 13.6 in 2017/18, and 14.3 in 
2018/19. There is a high financial cost for each placement, and we are 
facing a situation of overspending rather than a situation where we are able 

Page 39



to offer savings. A Children Budget Taskforce has now been established in 
order to address all financial matters within the Department, and it will 
review the savings schemes. 

5.3 I should a
[...]
 the 
Cabinet resolved to commence a period of statutory consultation on the proposal to 
close the School. The statutory consultation period has begun, and will close on 
29/01/2020. 

5 FINANCIAL SITUATION / SAVINGS

5.1 2016-2017 Savings Schemes

5.1.1 There is one savings scheme for 2016/17 left to be achieved, which is Ffordd 
Gwynedd – Payroll and Contracts Unit. A bid has been submitted for additional 
resources to accelerate work on the scheme, but in the meantime the Department 
is bridging the deficit of £28,681.

5.1.2 Savings Schemes for 2017/18, 2018/19 & 2019/20

5.1.3 There are two schemes where it is no longer possible to realise the savings, either 
fully or partially. 

5.1.4 The first is Reduce the time and/or charge a fee for the childcare element within the 
free breakfast scheme for primary school children which is worth £100,000 and the 
second scheme is Increase the fee for the pre-school care club which is worth 
£10,000. These estimates were based on the presumption that the care scheme 
would attract £190,000 of income, with the initial research with parents suggesting 
that there would be demand for the care.  Unfortunately we saw the demand 
reducing and as a result, use of the scheme has reduced 62%.

5.1.5 A report was presented to the Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee on 21 
November 2019, which highlighted that the two alternative schemes were to 
remove the above-mentioned savings schemes.  Following a recent review of the 
Education Budget, the Cabinet is requested to approve our alternative scheme, 
namely to use the underspend of the 'Pupils with Additional Learning Needs who 
attend Out-of-County Schools' budget to remove the above-mentioned schemes.  

5.1.6 It is important to note that the use of the care/breakfast clubs will be reviewed 
continuously, and should there be cases of unreasonably low numbers using a club, 
then we would have to respond to the situation and identify a saving that could be 
reinvested.  

6 
[...]
 has been underway since March 2019, 
jointly with the third sector agencies Cais and Grŵp Cynefin. This is an eight-
bedroom accommodation in Bangor offering support for prison leavers with 
profound needs who have been sleeping rough. By collaborating with our 
partners, we can succeed in offering the provision our residents need, and 
the project was successful in the 'Cymorth Cymru' awards, in the 
homelessness prevention category, which was held in November 2019.

4.7 Bringing empty houses back into use is one solution to the shortage of 
suitable homes. The Housing Supply and Enforcement Service is again this 
year continuing to attempt to boost the numbers, and since April 56 empty 
homes came back into use as a result of intervention by the Council, thus 
creating homes for 115 people. The underspend of grant funding in other 
counties in north Wales means that the Department is able to submit 
applications for additional grant funding by Welsh Government to spend on 
bringing more empty homes back into use this year. 

4.8 The service is also conducting risk assessments in order to remove hazards in 
private rented homes and social housing, and up to the end of December 
500-600 inspections were completed which led to hazard removal work in 
215 homes, thus protecting 620 individuals. I am in discussions with the 
service to see whether it is possible to ensure that the residents of Gwynedd 
are aware that they are able to contact us if they are concerned about the 
condition or safety of any rented home, and that this can be done without 
any worry that they are endangering their tenancy. 

4.9 The Service is also responsible for providing grants to modify houses for 
people with disabilities in order to ensure they can continue living in their 
homes. 54 cases have been completed so far this year, which took an 
average 252 days to be completed. Although this is slightly higher than last 
year (but an improvement on previous years) and puts us in the midd
[...]
atisfactorily, and that the £25,000 saving will be realised. 

6 NEXT STEPS AND TIMETABLE

6.1 None to note.

7 ANY CONSULTATIONS UNDERTAKEN PRIOR TO RECOMMENDING THE 
DECISION

7.1 Views of the Statutory Officers:

i. The Monitoring Officer:

No observations regarding propriety.

ii. Head of Finance:

I am satisfied that the content of Part 5 of the report is a fair reflection of the 
situation. In terms of the inability to realise fully the savings from the plan to 
review the structures and locations of the Housing Service, it is reasonable 
to allow time for the Head of the new department to develop an alternative 
plan

Page 54



7.2 Views of the Local Member:

7.2.1 Not a local matter.

7.3 Results of Any Consultation:

7.3.1 None to note.

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Performance Measures

Page 55



Appendix 1

Performance Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Property - 28 January 2020

Performance Measures

Page 56



Appendix 1

Page 57



Appendix 1

Number

Types of adaptations

Time to Complete

Average Shortest time Longest time

Calendar days to complete

Page 58



Appendix 1

Map showing Empty Homes brought back to use during the 
period

Number of units 
back to use

Number of people homed 
by bringing older houses 

back to use.

Shortest time

Longest timeNumber

Average

Types of adaptations

Calendar days to complete

Rented 
houses

Location of cases 2019/20
TAI012 Number of people who 

was assisted by removing dangers 
from rented houses.

Number by Rented House

Location of Rented Houses

Page 59



 
REPORT TO THE CABINET 

 
Date 28 January 2020 

 
Cabinet Member Councillor Ioan Thomas, Finance Cabinet Member 

 
Subject Savings Overview: 

Progress Report on Realising Savings Schemes 
 

Contact Officer Ffion Madog Evans, Senior Finance Manager 
 

 
 

DECISION SOUGHT 
 
To accept the information within the report and note the encouraging progress towards 
realising the 2019/20 and previous years savings schemes. 
 
 

1. INTRODUC
[...]
80 5 189,680 5 - - - All the schemes for the period have been realised.

Management Savings 765,400 3 - 765,400 3 - - Savings on track to achieve a timely delivery.

TOTAL 5,156,430 121 2,484,620 81 1,208,740 17 1,385,070 22 78,000 2
In financial terms (£), 48% of the 2019/20 savings schemes have been realised 
and a further 23% on track to be completed in full by the end of the financial 
year. 

* one scheme partially realised in one financial year but yet to be fully realised.

P
age 68



APPENDIX 3
SAVINGS SCHEME OVERVIEW 2020/21 ONWARDS BY DEPARTMENT

Department

Education 280,560 2 * 215,560 2 65,000 1 - -

Environment 273,120 12 * 186,870 11 73,750 4 12,500 1 -

Corporate Support 413,250 8 * 195,500 7 117,750 3 100,000 1 -

Finance 236,800 7 * 111,800 6 100,000 3 25,000 1 -

Economy and Community 372,500 9 * 167,500 8 166,250 2 38,750 1 -

Adults, Health and Wellbeing 1,307,000 10 * 928,250 9 178,750 3 200,000 1 -

Children and Supporting Families 1,113,520 3 * 326,310 3 483,620 2 279,750 1 23,840 1

Highways and Municipal 1,309,500 18 * 510,750 15 611,250 7 187,500 4 -

Consultancy 59,500 3 59,500 3 - - -

Housing and Property 296,340 9 * 145,080 6 151,260 4

Corporate Management Team and Legal 19,060 3 19,060 3 - - -

TOTAL 5,681,150 84 2,866,180 73 1,947,630 29 843,500 10 23,840 1

* some plans profiled over the years 2020/21 to 2023/24

Total Savings 2020/21 
onwards

Profile

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24
£  -  number £  -  number £  -  number £  -  number £  -  number

P
age 69


	Agenda
	5 LEADER AND DEPUTY LEADER'S PERFORMANCE REPORT ON THE PROGRAMME BOARDS
	6 PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CORPORATE SUPPORT AND LEGAL SERVICES
	Item 6 - Performance Report Cabinet Member for Corporate Support - Appendix 1

	7 PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAYS AND MUNICIPAL AND GWYNEDD CONSULTANCY
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - Performance Measures

	8 PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER CHILDREN AND SUPPORTING FAMILIES
	Item 8 -  Performance Report Children and Supporting Families - Appendix 1

	9 PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION
	Item 9 - Performance Indicators

	10 PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PROPERTY
	Item 10 - Housing and Property Performance Report - Appendix 1

	11 SAVINGS OVERVIEW: PROGRESS REPORT ON REALISING SAVINGS SCHEMES
	Item 11 - Savings Overview - Appendix 1
	Item 11 - Savings Overview - Appendix 2
	Item 11 - Savings Overview - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET Tuesday, 28 January 2020

THE CABINET TUESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2020

Present-
Councillors: Dyfrig L. Siencyn, Dafydd Meurig, Craig ab Iago, Gareth Wyn Griffith, Nia Wyn 
Jeffreys, Dilwyn Morgan, Ioan Thomas and Catrin Elen Wager

Also present: 
Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Iwan Evans (Head of Legal Services), Dafydd Edwards 
(Head of Finance Department), Morwena Edwards (Corporate Director) and Annes Sion 
(Democratic Team Leader).

Item 8: Marian Parry Hughes (Head of Children and Supporting Families Department)
Item 9: Garem Jackson (Head of Education Department)
Item 10: Dafydd Gibbard (Head of Housing and Property Department)
Item 11: Ffion Madog Evans (Senior Finance Manager)

1.  APOLOGIES

Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting.
Apologies were received from Cllr Cemlyn Williams.

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest

3.  URGENT MATTERS

There were no urgent items.

4.  MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny.

5.  LEADER AND DEPUTY LEADER'S PERFORMANCE REPORT ON THE 
PROGRAMME BOARDS

Presented by Cllr Dyfrig Siencyn and Cllr Dafydd Meurig.

DECISION

To accept and note the information in the report.

DISCUSSION

The report was presented and it was noted that the Cabinet had determined to establish 
two cross-departmental boards to look at two specific fields - Regeneration and 
Supporting People. 

It was expressed that in terms of the Regeneration field, they had gathered information 
about the county and had divided the county into 13 areas. It was added that 
consideration needed to be given into what work was to be done in each community in 
order to aim towards the 'perfect community'. It was reiterated that engagement was 
required with residents in order to be aware of their priorities and that the engagement 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 28 January 2020
work would commence soon. 

It was noted that in terms of the Supporting People field, it had been interesting to see 
the work stream mapping. It was added that at times, there were insufficient links 
between the streams but that much of the work drew people together more efficiently in 
order to look at the support we provided through the citizen's perspective.

Observations arising from the discussion:
 The importance of focusing on the residents in the programme boards was 

emphasised, and a question was raised with regards to the Supporting People 
Board as to whether other agencies or authorities would be part of the 
discussion. It was expressed that the Council attended North Wales Boards in 
various fields, but that this board focused on the work of the Council initially 
before extending it further, although this would be necessary in due course.  

 It was noted that these boards would get to the core of Ffordd Gwynedd, noting 
that it would transform the way of working and how departments looked at 
services and work streams. 

 It was noted that a recommendation would be submitted to the Cabinet to 
change the current Climate Sub-group into a new board that would focus on 
Climate Emergency on a cross-departmental level. It was expressed that there 
would be a further discussion on the matter at that time.  

6.  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SUPPORT AND LEGAL SERVICES

The item was submitted by Cllr Nia Jeffreys. 

DECISION

To accept and note the information in the report. 

DISCUSSION

The report was presented, and it was noted that it would focus on some headings in the 
report. It was noted that the Cabinet received the Draft Equality Plan in November, and 
that the consultation work on the document was ongoing. Attention was drawn to the 
fact that there was an increase in the number of events where information about 
individuals had been stolen or lost. It was emphasised that work was afoot to look at the 
implementation policies in order to respond to the cases. 

It was noted that a review had been undertaken of Blue Badge application 
arrangements. It was added that the Council had been assisting the Government in 
order to improve the service. The staff of the legal department were thanked for their 
hard work over the election period.

Observations arising from the discussion:
 A question was asked with regards to why the Council had been assisting Welsh 

Government to ensure that the service was available bilingually. It was 
expressed that the Blue Badge forms had been available bilingually but that the 
Council had been assisting them to ensure that they used Clear Welsh so that 
the residents understood them. 

 The Procurement field was discussed, noting the purpose of the unit, namely to 
obtain the best prices for the Council as well as keeping the benefits local. It was 
expressed that if a contract was not awarded to local businesses, then we would 
have failed on the second purpose, and that reviews therefore needed to be 
carried out to ask why. 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 28 January 2020

7.  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAYS AND 
MUNICIPAL AND GWYNEDD CONSULTANCY

The report was submitted by Cllr  Catrin Wager.  

DECISION

To accept and note the information in the report. 

DISCUSSION

The report was presented and it was noted that the target of waste collected and 
reused, recycled or composted by the Council had been reached, and that the target 
would increase from 64% to 70% by 2025. It was emphasised that the percentage of 
waste being sent to landfill had also reduced to 18%, and it was expressed that this 
figure would reduce once again as it would be sent to the Parc Adfer once it would open. 
It was explained that the waste would be incinerated to create energy in this park and, 
consequently, it would not be sent to landfill at all. 

Attention was drawn to the waste collection field, noting an apology that problems had 
arisen following a change in Arfon waste collection arrangements. It was added that the 
Christmas period, severe weather and vehicle breakdown problems had led to many 
collections being missed. It was emphasised that this period was a transitional period, 
and that they were hoping that it would improve. 

It was expressed that in terms of Climate Change, changing street lighting to LED 
technology was continuing and 1,700 lamps had been changed in 2019/20. It was 
emphasised that this reduced carbon emissions down from 3,435 in 2014/15 to 685 by 
this year. It was noted that the scheme to modernise CCTV had ended, and staff were 
thanked for their hard work. It was added that it had also come in under budget.

Attention was drawn to the Consultancy field, noting that there was a financial deficit in 
terms of income this year, and that this was due to uncertainty in the field as a result of 
Brexit. Nevertheless, it was emphasised that the Water and Environment Department 
had managed to obtain grants for flood areas. 

Observations arising from the discussion:
 Attention was drawn to the failures in the Waste collection field, emphasising that 

the numbers were so low in the millions of successful collections. It was 
emphasised that the number missed was approximately 0.01% of all collections. 

 It was expressed that increasing the waste being recycled to 70% was a realistic 
target, however perhaps there was a need to emphasise to companies that the 
use of plastic needed to be reduced, and encourage people to reuse rather than 
buy new. 

8.  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER CHILDREN AND 
SUPPORTING FAMILIES

Presented by Cllr Dilwyn Morgan.  

DECISION



THE CABINET Tuesday, 28 January 2020
To accept and note the information in the report, and request that the Chief Executive 
considers the situation with regard to posts funded through annual grants along with the 
difficulties this situation creates for services and the staff members themselves.

DISCUSSION

The report was presented which reported on the work of the Council, and that the 
Cabinet Member was satisfied with the progress of projects on the whole. It was added 
that it was a challenge for the department to realise the savings schemes. 

Attention was drawn to the Supporting People Strategy, expressing that the work of 
identifying the need and mapping what support was available had been completed. It 
was reiterated that the department had achieved their short-term work programme by 
setting up the Gwynedd Family Hub which provided information about the available 
support. The department's priority for the rest of the year was highlighted, namely to 
agree on a clear vision with the key partners in order to ensure joint planning in the 
services for families.

In terms of the Department's performance, it was expressed that the safeguarding 
arrangements were robust. It was noted that extending the screening work of the 
Welcomm tool in the Early Years field was being carried out, which would attempt to 
improve the developments of a child's language. The success of the Bridging the 
Generations scheme was highlighted, where sessions had been held between the 
residents of the Bryn Seiont care home and the children of the Plas Pawb nursery. It 
was emphasised that there was concern about schemes funded through grants. It was 
added that funding was often received for a short period of time, and that it was 
becoming increasingly difficult to retain experienced staff, noting whether it would be 
possible to obtain long-term or permanent agreements. It was asked for a piece of work 
to be created in order to consider the situation. 

Observations arising from the discussion:
 It was expressed that the number of jobs funded from annual grants made it 

difficult to retain staff and created uneasiness for them every year. A message 
needed to be sent to Welsh Government noting our concerns about the jobs 
being funded through annual grants. The Chief Executive was asked to consider 
the situation and the difficulties it created for services and the staff members 
themselves in order to be able to present firmer evidence to the Government. 

 An update was requested on the work of the Youth Service in terms of working 
with other youth organisations. It was expressed that work was being carried out 
with the organisations, and that the youth provision now reached more places 
than ever before. 

 The department's financial situation was discussed, expressing that there was 
financial pressure across the country. It was added that the number of out-of-
county placements were higher in comparison to previous years, and that the 
cost was high. It was expressed that discussions were being held in order to see 
whether it would be possible to bring the provision closer to home across the 
North Wales region. In addition to this, it was expressed that work was being 
undertaken with Anglesey County Council in order to develop services to work 
with families through this and reduce the need for out-of-county placements. 

9.  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

Presented by Cllr Gareth Griffith. 

DECISION



THE CABINET Tuesday, 28 January 2020
To accept and note the information in the report, and approve the alternative savings 
schemes contained within part 5 of the report, namely to use the underspend from the 
'Pupils with Additional Learning Needs who attend Out-of-County Schools' budget.

DISCUSSION

The report was presented, noting the decision of the Cabinet Member for the 
Environment in the absence of the Cabinet member for Education. It was added that the 
Cabinet Member for the Environment had been sitting in the performance challenge 
meetings with the Cabinet Member for Education and had had an interesting morning 
looking at the department's work.

Attention was drawn to the TRAC project, noting that the plan had been implemented 
since approximately three years and that the grant would be coming to an end. It was 
expressed that a further report was required in order to look at the matter in more detail. 
If effective, the Council would have to consider to continue or not - with or without a 
grant - however evidence would be required to support this.

Observations arising from the discussion:
 Concerns were raised about the fact that the Welsh Language Charter continued 

to create a work load for Headteachers. It was expressed that the level of 
paperwork had now increased following the national adoption of the scheme by 
Welsh Government. Hope was expressed that there would be an opportunity to 
revisit this in light of the Language Charter coming into force in September 2020. 

 Concern was expressed for the TRAC scheme that would be ending in two 
years. It was elaborated that the children who were part of this scheme were 
young vulnerable people, as well as the need to highlight this.

 It was noted that the numbers who received school meals tended to be lower, 
and a question was asked whether there were implications to this. It was 
reiterated that evidence showed that increasing the cost in the past had partly 
been the reason for the reduction. It was added that the department was eager 
to look in more detail at flexibility in the field. It was emphasised that there was 
also a reduction in primary demography, which was clearly a reduction in 
numbers.

10.  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND 
PROPERTY

Presented by Cllr Craig ab Iago. 

DECISION

To accept and note the information in the report. 

DISCUSSION

The report was presented, noting that the department was hoping that a Housing 
Strategy could be submitted to the Scrutiny Committee in the coming weeks, and to the 
Cabinet before Easter. It was noted that the number of people who presented 
themselves as homelessness was still on the rise. It was emphasised that the service 
was dependent on grants and, consequently, it was difficult to plan. It was added that 
funding was required to ensure a long-term solution that would get to the core of the 
problems.  

It was noted that a new project in conjunction with the third sector agency Cais and 
Grŵp Cynefin had been successful in the Cymorth Cymru Awards, in the homelessness 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 28 January 2020
prevention category. It was emphasised that this project was to offer support to prison 
leavers with profound needs who had been sleeping rough. It was noted that receiving 
this award highlighted the work that could be achieved. It was emphasised that Ffordd 
Gwynedd work needed to be done in the Housing Supply and Enforcement Service, that 
is responsible for providing grants to adapt houses for people with disabilities. It was 
hoped that by holding a Ffordd Gwynedd review, the work flow could be investigated in 
order to identify barriers.

Observations arising from the discussion:
 The importance of creating Ffordd Gwynedd reviews on the services within this 

field was expressed, noting that it was crucial to consider the aspirations and 
needs of the individuals. It was emphasised that with an increase in 
homelessness, and specifically hidden homelessness, there was a need to 
ensure that the packages available were specific to the individual.

 It was emphasised that the field of housing was a difficult field as 10% of the 
area's housing stock were holiday homes. It was expressed that a housing 
supply was required in order to live in them. It was added that the Welsh Local 
Government Association had drawn attention to this, and it was hoped that it 
would be discussed at the next meeting of the North Wales Cabinet. 

11.  SAVINGS OVERVIEW: PROGRESS REPORT ON REALISING SAVINGS SCHEMES

The report was submitted by Cllr Ioan Thomas. 

DECISION

To accept the information in the report and to note the encouraging progress towards 
realising the savings schemes for 2019/20 and previous years.

DISCUSSION

The report was presented, noting that £32m worth of savings had been approved to be 
realised in the period from 2015/16 to 2019/20. It was added that the appendix noted 
each department's attainment against the savings target that had been set, which was a 
total of nearly £27m.

It was emphasised that there were substantial risks to realising 2019/20 savings by the 
Children and Supporting Families Department, namely a Start to Finish Review. It was 
noted that a Children Budget Taskforce had been commissioned in order to address 
financial matters within the Department, which included this field. Attention was drawn to 
the risks of realising savings in the Housing Department as well as in the existing 
Structures and Placements Revision scheme, noting that the department was looking to 
discover alternative schemes. 

It was noted that appendix two summarised the situation in terms of realising the 
savings schemes for 2019/20. It was emphasised that 48% had been realised and 23% 
were on track. It was highlighted that 22 schemes were slipping or had risks to be 
realised. It was expressed that it was a challenging period, but that the schemes were 
satisfactory overall

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


